significantly in value against the U.S. dollar or other foreign currencies in the long-term. The PRC government

may also make further adjustments to the exchange rate system in the future. There is no assurance that the

Renminbi will not experience significant fluctuations against the Hong Kong dollar or U.S. dollar in the future.

Any significant decrease in the value of the Renminbi against foreign currencies could reduce the value of the

Group’s Renminbi-denominated revenue and assets and increase the Group’s cost in satisfying its obligations

under the Notes.

 29

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The section entitled “Capitalisation and Indebtedness” as set out on page 45 of the Original Offering Circular

shall be deemed to be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31 December

2023 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Notes. The following

table should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes

included elsewhere in this Supplemental Offering Circular.

  As at 31 December 2023

  Actual As adjusted

  (HK$’000)  (US$’000)(3) (HK$’000) (US$’000)(3)

Borrowings – current portion

Borrowings .....  11,604,619  1,485,696 11,604,619 1,485,696

Bonds and notes payables .....  15,813,550  2,024,549 15,813,550 2,024,549

Borrowings – non-current portion

Borrowings .....  2,105,540  269,564 2,105,540 269,564

Bonds and notes payables .....  28,597,440  3,661,222 28,597,440 3,661,222

Notes to be issued(1) .....  -  - 5,077,085 650,000

Total borrowings(2) .....  58,121,149  7,441,031 63,198,234 8,091,031

Share capital .....  -  - - -

Reserves .....  10,156,284  1,300,271 10,156,284 1,300,271

Perpetual capital securities.....  -  - - -

Non-controlling interests .....  1,597  204 1,597 204

Total equity .....  10,157,881  1,300,475 10,157,881 1,300,475

Total capitalisation(4)  .....  68,279,030  8,741,506 73,356,115 9,391,506

Notes:

(1) This represents the aggregate principal amount of Notes to be issued (before deducting the commissions and other expenses payable in connection

with the offering of the Notes).

(2) Total borrowings equal the sum of both the current and non-current portions of borrowings, bonds and notes payables and bonds to be issued.

(3) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated based on an exchange rate of

HK$7.8109 to U.S.$1.00 on 29 December 2023 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.